and ` 30,000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand) each plus applicable tax and reimbursement of travel and other out of pocket 
expenses for Cost Audit /certification engagements for the year 2017-18 for the Company’s factories at Jejuri, Hindupur and 
Naltali and ` 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) for filing a single report in accordance with relevant guidelines and  
M/s. Shome and Banerjee, Cost Auditors, be paid ` 45,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Thousand) plus applicable tax and reimbursement 
of travel and other out of pocket expenses for each Cost Audit /certification engagement for the year 2017-18 for the Company’s 
factory at Sikandrabad in Uttar Pradesh and two factories at Jammu and ` 30,000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand) plus applicable tax and

[...]

at Goa and Puducherry and  ` 30,000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand) plus applicable tax and reimbursement of travel and other out 

of pocket expenses each for Cost Audit / certification engagement for the year 2017-18 for the Company’s factories at Jejuri, 

Hindupur and Naltali and ` 25,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) for filing a single report in accordance with relevant guidelines. 

Similarly, M/s. Shome and Banerjee, Cost Auditors, have been re-appointed as Cost Auditors of the Company at a remuneration of  

` 45,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Thousand) plus applicable tax and reimbursement of travel and other out of pocket expenses for each 

cost audit /certification engagement for the year 2017-18 for the Company’s factory at Sikandrabad in Uttar Pradesh and two factories at 

7

Jammu and ` 30,000/- (Rupees Thirty Thousand) plus applicable tax and reimbursement of travel and other out of pocket expenses for the

[...]

on 19th July, 2016 as fully paid up bonus shares in proportion of 2 bonus shares for every existing 5 equity shares held by the Members of the 
Company on the Record Date i.e. 18th July, 2016. The Authorised Capital of the Company was increased to an amount of ` 110,00,00,000 
(Rupees One Hundred and Ten Crores) and necessary amendments were made in Clause V of Memorandum of Association of the Company 
and Article 3 of the Articles of Association of the Company to reflect the increased capital. 

EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION SCHEME

Your Company had framed an Employee Stock Option (ESOP) Scheme (“the 1999 Scheme”) for its employees and some of its Directors.